

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE: DELTA/AIRTRAN BAGGAGE
FEE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

CIVIL ACTION FILE NUMBER 1:09-
md-2089-TCB

ALL CASES

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS5

III. ARGUMENT.....10

 A. Plaintiffs’ Factual Allegations Plausibly Support a Jury Finding of a *Per Se* Unlawful Conspiracy.11

 1. An Agreement Exists When There Is “A Unity of Purpose or a Common Design and Understanding.”11

 2. Plaintiffs’ Factual Allegations Meet the Eleventh Circuit Standard for Inferring a Conspiracy.12

 a. Plaintiffs Allege that Defendants Changed Business Practices Following Their Collusive Communications..12

 b. Plaintiffs Allege that Defendants Implemented Business Practices Contrary to Individual Self-Interest Following Their Collusive Communications.....16

 c. Plaintiffs Allege That Delta’s Explanation for the First Bag Fee Was Pretextual.....17

 3. Defendants’ Plausibility Arguments Are Fatally Flawed.....19

 a. Delta’s Flawed Analysis of Plaintiffs’ Factual Allegations.....20

 b. AirTran Fails to Accept Plaintiffs’ Allegations as True.25

 c. Defendants’ Cases Are Inapposite.....27

 B. Plaintiffs’ Factual Allegations Plausibly Support an Invitation to Collude In Violation of Sherman Act § 2.31

 C. The Securities Laws Do Not Immunize Collusion from the Antitrust Laws.38

D. The *Noerr Pennington* Doctrine Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Allegations Concerning Hartsfield-Jackson.45

E. Injunctive Relief Barring Future Invitations To Collude Is Appropriate and Necessary.....47

IV. CONCLUSION50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	16
<i>Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Elan Corp.</i> , PLC, 421 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Appleton v. Intergraph Corp.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (M.D. Ga. 2008)	27
<i>B.C. Morton Int’l Corp. v. FDIC</i> , 305 F.2d 692 (1st Cir. 1962)	49
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10, 28, 29
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Boczar v. Manatee Hospitals & Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>CIBA Vision Corp. v. De Spirito</i> , No. 1:09-cv-01343, 2010 WL 553233 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 10, 2010)	27
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chems., Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)11, 16, 31	
<i>Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.</i> , No. 04-cv-3066, 2009 WL 856306 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 9, 2009)	13
<i>Continental Airlines, Inc. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 689 (S.D. Tex. 1993)	37, 47
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007).....	40, 41, 42
<i>DeLong Equip. Co. v. Washington Mills Abrasive Co.</i> , 887 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Domed Stadium Hotel, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1984)....	33
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	10, 19
<i>Fragale & Sons Beverage Co. v. Dill</i> , 760 F.2d 469 (3d Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Friedman v. Salomon/Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 796 (2d Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>FTC v. Superior Ct. Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	21, 47
<i>Gordon v. N.Y. Stock Exch.</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975).....	39

<i>H.L. Hayden Co. v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 879 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1989)	36
<i>Hill Aircraft & Leasing Corp. v. Fulton County, Ga.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 667 (N.D. Ga. 1982).....	46
<i>Hinds County, Miss. v. Wachovia Bank N.A.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2010 WL 1244765 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2010)	41, 42
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 906 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>In re G-Fees Antitrust Litigation</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2008)	48
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>In re Late Fee & Over-Limit Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	27
<i>In re LTL Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:08-MD-01895-WSD, 2009 WL 323219 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2009)	28
<i>In re Nw. Airlines Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 174 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	34
<i>In re OSB Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-826, 2007 WL 2253419 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007)	29
<i>In re Potash Antitrust Litig.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	16, 17
<i>In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 363 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....	29
<i>In re Rubber Chemicals Antitrust Litig.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 777 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	29
<i>In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	29
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	13, 18, 19
<i>In re Travel Agency Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 685 (D. Minn. 1995) 13, 14, 25	
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (D. Kan. 2009)	29
<i>In re Valassis Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , FTC File No. 051 0008.....	4, 14, 38, 50

<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , No. 1:02-cv-1686, 2004 WL 5503780 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 13, 2004).....	50
<i>LaMarca v. Turner</i> , 995 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1993)	48
<i>MCI Commc'ns v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983).....	47
<i>McNair v. Synapse Group, Inc.</i> , No. 06-5072, 2009 WL 3754183 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2009).....	49
<i>Midwest Gas Servs. v. Ind. Gas Co.</i> , 317 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Ne. Tel. Co. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1981).....	40
<i>Pa. Ave. Funds v. Borey</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (W.D. Wash. 2008).....	41
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>Seagood Trading Corp. v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Silver v. N.Y. Stock Exch.</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963).....	39
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Spectrum Sports v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993)	32
<i>Springfield Terminal Ry. v. Canadian Pac. Ltd.</i> , 133 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 877 (N.D. Ill. 2009)13, 14, 16	
<i>Todorov v. DCH Healthcare Auth.</i> , 921 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1991).....	46
<i>U.S. Anchor Mfg. v. Rule Indus.</i> , 7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Airline Tariff Publ'g Co.</i> , No. 92-2854 (D.D.C. Mar. 17, 1994) ..	25
<i>United States v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 1114 (5th Cir. 1984)2, 32, 35, 36	
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939).....	39
<i>United States v. Foley</i> , 598 F.2d 1323 (4th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>United States v. Gold</i> , 743 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>United States v. Nat'l Ass'n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975).....	40
<i>United States v. Oregon State Med. Soc'y</i> , 343 U.S. 326 (1952).....	48
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	39

<i>Watts v. Fla. Int’l Univ.</i> , 495 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Wilk v. Am. Med. Ass’n</i> , 671 F. Supp. 1465 (N.D. Ill. 1987)	48
<i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris, USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003) ...	22, 30
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	49

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1	3, 11
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 7261	40
15 U.S.C. § 77-z-2	40
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5.....	40
PSLRA, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	40

Other Authorities

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369, at 31 (1995), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730).....	40
---	----

Treatises

Areeda & Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law § 1419	32
--	----

Regulations

Regulation FD, 17 C.F.R. § 243.100-03 (2000)	42
Regulation S-K, 17 C.F.R. § 229.10 <i>et seq.</i>	42
